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Relevant Laws, Rules, and Orders 


RCW 81.04.380 
Penalties—Violations by public service companies. 
Every public service company, and all officers, agents and employees of any public service 
company, shall obey, observe and comply with every order, rule, direction or requirement 
made by the commission under authority of this title, so long as the same shall be and 
remain in force. Any public service company which shall violate or fail to comply with any 
provision of this title, or which fails, omits or neglects to obey, observe or comply with any 
order, rule, or any direction, demand, or requirement of the commission, shall be subject to 
a penalty of not to exceed the sum of one thousand dollars for each and every offense. 
Every violation of any such order, direction or requirement of this title shall be a separate 
and distinct offense, and in case of a continuing violation every day's continuance thereof 
shall be and be deemed to be a separate and distinct offense. 
 


RCW 81.04.510   
Engaging in business or operating without approval or authority—Procedure. 
Whether or not any person or corporation is conducting business requiring operating 
authority, or has performed or is performing any act requiring approval of the commission 
without securing such approval, shall be a question of fact to be determined by the 
commission. Whenever the commission believes that any person or corporation is engaged 
in operations without the necessary approval or authority required by any provision of this 
title, it may institute a special proceeding requiring such person or corporation to appear 
before the commission at a location convenient for witnesses and the production of 
evidence and bring with him or her or it books, records, accounts, and other memoranda, 
and give testimony under oath as to his or her or its operations or acts, and the burden shall 
rest upon such person or corporation of proving that his or her or its operations or acts are 
not subject to the provisions of this chapter. The commission may consider any and all 
facts that may indicate the true nature and extent of the operations or acts and may 
subpoena such witnesses and documents as it deems necessary. 
 
After having made the investigation herein described, the commission is authorized and 
directed to issue the necessary order or orders declaring the operations or acts to be 
subject to, or not subject to, the provisions of this title. In the event the operations or acts 
are found to be subject to the provisions of this title, the commission is authorized and 
directed to issue cease and desist orders to all parties involved in the operations or acts. 



http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=81.04.380

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=81.04.510





 
In proceedings under this section, no person or corporation shall be excused from 
testifying or from producing any book, waybill, document, paper, or account before the 
commission when ordered to do so, on the ground that the testimony or evidence, book, 
waybill, document, paper, or account required of him or her or it may tend to incriminate 
him or her or it or subject him or her or it to penalty or forfeiture; but no person or 
corporation shall be prosecuted, punished, or subjected to any penalty or forfeiture for or 
on account of any account, transaction, matter, or thing concerning which he or she or it 
shall under oath have testified or produced documentary evidence in proceedings under 
this section: PROVIDED, That no person so testifying shall be exempt from prosecution or 
punishment for any perjury committed by him or her in his or her testimony. 
 


RCW 81.77.010(9) 
Definitions. 
"Solid waste collection company" [for the purposes of chapter 81.77 RCW] means every 
person or his or her lessees, receivers, or trustees, owning, controlling, operating, or 
managing vehicles used in the business of transporting solid waste for collection or 
disposal, or both, for compensation, except septic tank pumpers, over any public highway 
in this state as a "common carrier" or as a "contract carrier." 


 


RCW 81.77.040 


Certificate of convenience and necessity required—Issuance—Transferability—Solid waste 
categories. 


 


A solid waste collection company shall not operate for the hauling of solid waste for 
compensation without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring 
that public convenience and necessity require such operation. Operating for the hauling of 
solid waste for compensation includes advertising, soliciting, offering, or entering into an 
agreement to provide that service... 
 


WAC 480-70-016  
Determination of authority required to transport specific commodities or provide 
specific services. 



http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=81.77.010

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=81.77.040

https://apps.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=480-70-016





(1) Chapter 81.77 RCW is intended to cover operations of carriers whose primary business 
is transporting solid waste for collection and/or disposal. Persons holding permits issued 
by the commission under the provisions of chapter 81.80 RCW, whose primary business is 
not the collection of solid waste, normally will also need to obtain a certificate of public 
convenience and necessity if they transport solid waste to a disposal site on more than an 
occasional basis, or if they hold themselves out to the public as providing solid waste 
collection service. . . . 


(4) In determining whether operations require a solid waste certificate or a motor carrier 
permit, the commission will consider factors including, but not limited to: 


(a) The intent of the shipper; 


(b) The intended destination of the shipment; 


(c) The actual destination of the shipment; 


(d) Special handling or conditions placed on the shipment by the shipper and/or receiver; 


(e) The value of the commodity being transported; 


(f) Whether the carrier is primarily engaged in the business of providing solid waste 
collection or is primarily engaged in the business of providing a service other than the 
collection of solid waste; and 


(g) Whether the carrier holds itself out to the public as a transporter of solid waste. 


 



http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=81.77

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=81.80




(@ Washington State Department of Revenue

< Business Lookup

License Information: New search Back to results
Entity name: PRIETO LANDSCAPING LLC

Business name: PRIETO LANDSCAPING LLC

Entity type: Limited Liability Company

Bl #: 604-342-711

Business ID: 001

Location ID: 0001

Location: Active

Location address: 3526 EAST

PASCO WA 99301-5252

Mailing address: 3526 EAST A STREET
PASCO
PASCO WA 99301-4111

Excise tax and reseller permit status: Click here
Secretary of State information: Click here

Endorsements

Endorsements held at this location License # Count Details Status Expirationdate  First ssuance date
Ephrata General Business - Non- Active Oct-31-2025 Oct-16-2024
Resident

Franklin County General Business - Non- 2595 Active Oct-31-2025 Aug-02-2019
Resident

Kennewick General Business - Non- Active Oct-31-2025 Jul-06-2020
Resident ©

Pasco General Business 36498 Active Oct-31-2025 Dec-14-2018
Richland General Business - Non- Active Oct-31-2025 May-05-2020
Resident

Walla Walla General Business - Non- Active Oct-31-2025 May-12-2020
Resident

West Richland General Business - NR Active Oct-31-2025 May-06-2020

Owners and officers on file with the Department of Revenue

Owners and officers Title

PRIETO, ROSALIO

The Business Lookup information is updated nightly. Search date and time: 3/17/2025 4:21:21 PM

Contact us

How are we doing?
Take our survey!

Don't see what you expected?
Check if your browser is supported






WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 


621 Woodland Square Loop S.E., Lacey, Washington 98503 


PO Box 47250, Olympia, WA  98504-7250 


(360) 664-1222 


 


This permit authorizes the following operations under the provisions of RCW Title 81: 


 


 


 


 


 


 


WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND 


TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 


 


 


 


 


By  


___________________________________________ 


 


NOTE:  A physical or digital copy of this permit MUST be carried in each vehicle being operated under 


this authority. 


 


 


Prieto Landscaping LLC 


3526 East A St 


Pasco, WA 99301 


Permit No. 


CC071070 


 


General commodities in the state of Washington excluding household goods, hazardous materials and 


armored car service. 


 


 October 11, 2023 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
 


UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 


621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. ● Lacey, Washington 98503 
 P.O. Box 47250 ● Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 


(360) 664-1160 ● TTY (360) 586-8203 
 


Respect. Professionalism. Integrity. Accountability. 


24 de agosto de 2023 
 
 
Annet Prieto and Rosalio Prieto 
Prieto Landscaping LLC 
3526 East A Street 
Pasco, WA 99301 
 
Re: Queja de investigación de cumplimiento 
 
Estimados Annet Prieto y Rosalio Prieto: 
  
La Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission cree que es posible que se dediquen a 
proporcionar servicios de transporte de residuos sólidos que requieren un certificado de la 
comisión. Es ilegal operar o anunciarse como empresa de recolección de residuos sólidos en 
Washington sin el certificado necesario de recolección de residuos sólidos de la comisión. Puede 
recibir una multa de $1,000 por cada infracción de esta ley. 
 
Lo que debe hacer 
Revise la sección de investigación de cumplimiento de esta carta y responda por escrito las 
siguientes preguntas antes del 7 de septiembre de 2023: 


 
1. ¿Qué materiales se pretendían recolectar?  
2. ¿Qué materiales se recolectaron?  
3. ¿Quién cargó los escombros al contenedor?  
4. ¿Quién contrató a su compañía para transportar el contenedor?  
5. ¿Cuál era el destino previsto del contenedor?  
6. ¿Cuántas cargas en total recolectó y transportó su empresa hacia las instalaciones de 


eliminación de desechos?  
7. ¿Había algún contenedor de residuos sólidos en el lugar del trabajo?  


 
Regulaciones sobre la recolección de residuos sólidos 
La recolección de residuos sólidos incluye la basura residencial y comercial, el reciclaje 
residencial, los residuos de jardinería y el servicio de contenedores.  
 
 
  







Estimados Annet Prieto y Rosalio Prieto  
August 24, 2023 
Page 2 
 
Investigación de cumplimiento 
Una investigación de cumplimiento reveló que su empresa podría estar infringiendo el RCW 
81.77.040. El personal de la comisión observó recientemente que su empresa estaba en BDI 
Transfer Station, ubicada en 1721 Dietrich Rd, Pasco, Washington. El 16 de agosto de 2023, el 
personal presenció cómo Prieto Landscaping LLC (Prieto) desechó residuos de construcción en 
múltiples ocasiones. Otras investigaciones en la zona de Tri-Cities revelaron que Prieto tiene 
varios contenedores en los lugares de trabajo de Pahlisch Homes. La inspección de los 
contenedores mostró que los contratistas de construcción cargaron los escombros de 
construcción. En esta carta se incluyen fotos de su empresa desechando residuos y de los 
contenedores que se encuentran en los lugares de trabajo de Pahlisch.  
 
Lo que debe hacer 
A fin de evitar una acción de cumplimiento por parte de la comisión, su empresa debe: 


• dejar de proporcionar servicios de residuos sólidos de manera inmediata; 
• si lo desea, presentar una solicitud completa de recolección de residuos sólidos (adjunta), 


o responder por escrito, antes del 7 de septiembre de 2023, una explicación de las 
operaciones de su empresa y por qué no necesita la autorización de funcionamiento por 
parte de la comisión. 


 
Solicitud del certificado de recolección de residuos sólidos 
Para proporcionar servicios de recolección de residuos sólidos, su empresa debe presentar 
primero una solicitud de recolección de residuos sólidos. Su empresa no puede operar hasta que 
la comisión le otorgue un certificado de recolección de residuos sólidos.  
 
Todas las solicitudes están sujetas a protesta pública y su solicitud debe demostrar que la 
empresa actual de recolección de residuos sólidos de la zona de servicio propuesta no 
proporciona el servicio que ofrecerá su empresa. La comisión únicamente otorga certificados si 
la empresa actual no es apta, no desea o no puede proporcionar el servicio. 
 
Solicitud para el permiso de transportista común 
A las empresas que transportan residuos de proyectos residenciales o comerciales considerados 
como transporte privado no se les exige un certificado de conveniencia. Las empresas que 
proporcionan servicios de limpieza en sitios de construcción, en las que los empleados de la 
empresa cargan y transportan los residuos utilizando equipos propiedad de la empresa, se 
consideran tareas secundarias del trabajo realizado. Los empleados de la empresa deben llevar a 
cabo toda la recolección y limpieza de los lugares de trabajo. El personal contratado por otras 
empresas o contratistas en los lugares de trabajo no pueden cargar los escombros a los 
contenedores. Los contenedores no pueden dejarse en el sitio para el uso de terceros.  
 
Las empresas que transportan bienes, como mercancías generales, sí necesitan un permiso de 
transportista común por el Código Revisado de Washington (RCW) 81.80.070.  Es posible que 
su empresa deba solicitar un permiso de transportista común a la comisión. En esta carta se 
incluye información sobre cómo solicitar y obtener un permiso de transportista común. 
 







Estimados Annet Prieto y Rosalio Prieto  
August 24, 2023 
Page 3 
 
Envíe su respuesta al correo electrónico to kathryn.mcpherson@utc.wa.gov o por correo postal a 
P.O. Box 47250, Olympia, WA 98504. Si tiene alguna pregunta, llame a la investigadora de la 
comisión, Kathryn McPherson, al (360) 522-6121.  
 
Atentamente, 
  
  
MATHEW PERKINSON 
Subdirector, Seguridad de Transporte 
 
Anexos  



mailto:kathryn.mcpherson@utc.wa.gov
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
 


UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 


621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. ● Lacey, Washington 98503 
 P.O. Box 47250 ● Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 


(360) 664-1160 ● TTY (360) 586-8203 
 


Respect. Professionalism. Integrity. Accountability. 


August 24, 2023 
 
 
Annet Prieto and Rosalio Prieto 
Prieto Landscaping LLC 
3526 East A Street 
Pasco, WA 99301 
 
Re: Compliance investigation complaint 
 
Dear Annet Prieto and Rosalio Prieto, 
  
The Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission believes you may be engaged in solid 
waste transportation services that require a certificate from the commission. It is illegal to 
operate or advertise as a solid waste collection company in Washington without the required 
solid waste certificate from the commission. You can receive a penalty of $1,000 for each 
violation of this law. 
 
What you need to do. 
Review the compliance investigation section of this letter and respond in writing to the following 
questions by September 7, 2023: 


 
1. What materials were intended for collection?  
2. What items were collected?  
3. Who loaded debris into the drop-box?  
4. Who hired your company to transport the drop box?  
5. What was the intended destination of the drop-box?  
6. How many total loads did your company collect and transport to a waste disposal 


facility?  
7. Was there a solid waste receptacle at the job site?  


 
Solid waste collection regulations 
Solid waste collection includes residential and commercial garbage, residential recycling, yard 
waste, and drop box service.  
 
 
  







Estimados Annet Prieto y Rosalio Prieto  
August 24, 2023 
Page 2 
 
Compliance investigation 
A compliance investigation revealed that your company may be in violation of RCW 81.77.040. 
Commission staff recently witnessed your company at the BDI Transfer Station located at 1721 
Dietrich Rd, Pasco, Washington. Staff witnessed Prieto Landscaping LLC (Prieto) disposing of 
construction waste on multiple occasions on August 16, 2023. Further investigation in the Tri-
Cities area revealed that Prieto has multiple drop-boxes located at Pahlisch Homes job sites. 
Inspection of the drop-boxes showed construction debris being loaded by construction 
contractors. Photos of your company disposing of waste and drop-boxes located at Pahlisch job 
sites are included in this letter. 
 
What you need to do 
To avoid enforcement action by the commission, your company must: 


• Immediately stop providing solid waste services; 
• If you choose to, submit a complete solid waste application (enclosed) or respond in 


writing by September 7, 2023, explaining your company’s operations and why they do 
not require operating authority from the commission. 


 
Solid Waste Certificate application 
To provide solid waste collection services, your company must first submit a solid waste 
application. Your company cannot operate until the commission grants a solid waste certificate.  
 
All applications are subject to public protest and your application must demonstrate that the 
current solid waste collection company in your proposed service area is not providing the service 
your company will offer. The commission only grants new certificates if the current company is 
unfit, unwilling, or unable to provide the service. 
 
Common Carrier permit application 
A certificate of convenience is not required for companies transporting waste derived from 
residential or commercial projects considered private carriage. Companies providing 
construction site cleanup, where the company’s employees load and transport the waste using 
company-owned equipment is considered incidental to the job performed. Employees of the 
company must do all collection and clean up from job sites. Staff employed by other companies 
or contractors at the job sites may not load any debris into the drop-boxes. Drop-boxes may not 
be left onsite for the use by others.  
 
A company transporting property, including general commodities, does require a common carrier 
permit per Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 81.80.070. Your company may need to apply 
for a common carrier permit with the commission. Information on how to apply for and obtain a 
common carrier permit is included in this letter. 
 
Send your response to kathryn.mcpherson@utc.wa.gov or mail P.O. Box 47250, Olympia, WA 
98504. Please call commission investigator, Kathryn McPherson at (360) 522-6121, if you have 
any questions.  
 



mailto:kathryn.mcpherson@utc.wa.gov





Estimados Annet Prieto y Rosalio Prieto  
August 24, 2023 
Page 3 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
MATHEW PERKINSON 
Assistant Director, Transportation Safety 
 
Enclosures 
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Activity Date: 2023-08-30T16:47:00Z

Title: Telephone call with Company

Status: Complete

Due Date: 

Contact: Christian

Contact Email: 

Contact Phone: 

Contact Address: Complete

Description: Spoke with Company. Company is willing to do construction clean up. They will bring box daily with staff to load all debris. He will need a couple of weeks to set up. I explained they will need a common carrier permit. 

Document Count: 

Document List:






From: Christian Guerrero
To: McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)
Subject: Prieto landscaping solid waste enforcement
Date: Thursday, August 31, 2023 12:11:34 PM
Attachments: image001.png


image002.png


External Email


Good afternoon Kathryn,
 
This is Christian with Prieto Landscaping. I wanted to talk to you about the letter I must write to the
questions written in your letter by September 7, 2023. Please contact me as soon as you can so we
can chat.
 
Best regards,
 
Christian Guerrero
 
GM | Prieto Landscaping
Christian@prietolandscaping.com                                            
Cell: (509)-521-4865
Office: (509)-545-1324


@prietolandscaping
https://www.facebook.com/prietolandscaping/ 


 


  
 
 



mailto:christian@prietolandscaping.com

mailto:kathryn.mcpherson@utc.wa.gov
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Activity Date: 2023-10-17T15:05:00Z

Title: Telephone call to Company

Status: Complete

Due Date: 

Contact: 

Contact Email: 

Contact Phone: 

Contact Address: Complete

Description: Left message I received a report company still has drop-boxes at site. 

Document Count: 

Document List:






From: McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)
To: Prieto Landscaping AP; lio@prietolandscaping.com
Subject: Investigation closure Prieto Landscaping LLC
Date: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 10:06:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png


Thank you again for your cooperation during the solid waste service investigation. At this
time, the staff investigation to determine if Prieto Landscaping LLC (Prieto) violated RCW
81.77.040, advertising for the transportation solid waste without a certificate, is closed with
the following determination:
 
Based on the information provided by you, the Company, and staff’s research, staff has
determined that your Company was in violation of RCW 81.77.040. Prieto provided drop-box
services to home builder for the transportation of waste to a solid waste facility. The Company
was provided technical assistance regarding the solid waste rules for Washington state. The
Company has modified their business practice to provide construction clean-up services to the
home builder. The Company now has staff clean-up construction sites and remove all debris
from builder site. Prieto staff loads all boxes, then transports to a solid waste facility for
disposal of their construction clean-up jobs. The Company applied for, and received, a
common carrier permit as of October 11, 2023. The Company understands that if they provide
solid waste collection and transportation services in the state of Washington, they are subject
to a $1,000 penalty for each action.
 
Staff encourages the Company to continue to make all necessary corrections for future
compliance. As the Company did receive technical assistance, future violations may result in
enforcement action, including monetary penalties. Staff considers a number of factors when
recommending penalties, including whether past technical assistance was provided and
subsequently followed.
 
If you have any follow-up questions, you may contact me.
 
 
Thank you,
 
 
Kathryn McPherson
Investigator, Solid Waste Enforcement
Transportation Safety Division
(360) 522-6121
Kathryn.Mcpherson@utc.wa.gov 
www.utc.wa.gov
 


This email/letter states the informal opinions of commission staff, offered as technical
assistance, and are not intended as legal advice. We reserve the right to amend these opinions



mailto:kathryn.mcpherson@utc.wa.gov

mailto:ap@prietolandscaping.com

mailto:lio@prietolandscaping.com
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should circumstances change or additional information be brought to our attention. Staff's
opinions are not binding on the commission.
 















Activity Date: 2024-08-29T20:00:00Z

Title: Telephone call with Company

Status: Complete

Due Date: 

Contact: Lio Prieto

Contact Email: 

Contact Phone: 

Contact Address: Complete

Description: Staff Stevin Peters and I  had a telephone call with Lio Prieto. Lio states he has decided to remove all containers from DR Horton homes in Pasco. I state that he must removal all containers providing service that transport waste regardless of area. It is illegal to transport waste in the state of Washington without a certificate. He states that he will removal all boxes from all homesites no later than September 3, 2024. I explained that if we receive a report that he has drop-boxes on sites, unsecured by the company, and able to have non Prieto staff loading waste, staff will take further action, and his company may be liable for penalties up to $1,000 per box. He states he understands and will comply. 

Document Count: 

Document List:




Urgent Action Required: Removal of Unsecured Drop Boxes

		From

		Peters, Stevin (UTC)

		To

		Lio Prieto

		Cc

		McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

		Recipients

		lio@prietolandscaping.com; kathryn.mcpherson@utc.wa.gov



Greetings Lio,



This email is a follow-up to our phone conversation on August 29, 2024.



Action Needed:
Please remove all unsecured drop boxes from service by September 3, 2024. A drop box is considered unsecured if it does not have a lid that remains locked when your employees are not actively loading the box.



After this date, we will take action against your company, and you may be fined up to $1,000 for any unsecured drop boxes discovered.



Your prompt cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated.



Stevin Peters



Investigator | Solid Waste Enforcement 



Transportation Safety Divsion



(360) 522-6121 | Cell



Steivn.peters@utc.wa.gov



www.utc.wa.gov







This email/letter states the informal opinions of commission staff, offered as technical assistance, and are not intended as legal advice. We reserve the right to amend these opinions should circumstances change or additional information be brought to our attention. Staff's opinions are not binding on the commission.
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Activity Date: 2024-08-29T22:00:00Z

Title: Email/Phone Call with Company

Status: Complete

Due Date: 

Contact: Lio Prieto

Contact Email: lio@prietolandscaping.com 

Contact Phone: 

Contact Address: Complete

Description: Follow up from prior email and phone call. Lio stated that they have decided they are going to pull their boxes, but have not done so yet. New Deadline of 09/03/24 set to remove the boxes or face enforcement action. He said he would have them pulled by then and go back to the old way of construction clean up.

Document Count: 1

Document List:

		Urgent Action Required_ Removal of Unsecured Drop Boxes.msg




Compliant Closure - Prieto Landscaping LLC

		From

		Peters, Stevin (UTC)

		To

		Lio Prieto

		Cc

		McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

		Recipients

		lio@prietolandscaping.com; kathryn.mcpherson@utc.wa.gov



Dear Lio,



Thank you for your cooperation during the recent solid waste service investigation. After a thorough review, the investigation into your company's compliance with RCW 81.77.040, which addresses providing service for the transportation of solid waste without a certificate, is now closed with the following findings.



Our investigation determined that your company was in violation of RCW 81.77.040. Specifically, we found that open drop boxes were placed at construction sites for the collection of solid waste, a service that requires a certificate. As a result, we provided your company with technical assistance regarding Washington State’s solid waste regulations. You have indicated that your company will cease the use of drop boxes in this manner and will remove all existing boxes.



Additionally, your company has obtained a common carrier permit under RCW 81.80.070 to operate a construction cleanup service. Please be advised that failure to maintain compliance with this permit, or operating outside its scope, may result in further violations. For example, leaving open drop boxes at a construction site for third parties to load solid waste would be considered a violation.



We encourage your company to make all necessary adjustments to ensure future compliance. As technical assistance has been provided, any future violations could result in enforcement actions, including fines. When considering penalties, staff evaluates several factors, including whether technical assistance was followed.



Should you have any further questions or require clarification, please feel free to reach out to me directly.



At this time, we consider this matter resolved. Thank you for your commitment to maintaining regulatory compliance in our community.



Sincerely,



Stevin Peters



Investigator | Solid Waste Enforcement 



Transportation Safety Divsion



(360) 522-6121 | Cell



stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov



www.utc.wa.gov







This email/letter states the informal opinions of commission staff, offered as technical assistance, and are not intended as legal advice. We reserve the right to amend these opinions should circumstances change or additional information be brought to our attention. Staff's opinions are not binding on the commission.
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Trash Bin Regulations

		From

		Becky Flores

		To

		Peters, Stevin (UTC)

		Recipients

		stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov



External Email



Hi Stevin,



I hope you’re doing well. I’m reaching out to inquire about any updates on the trash bin regulations. Several builders I’ve spoken with indicated they aren’t managing their own trash and that two companies are still providing hauling services for them. They mentioned that Prieto’s Landscaping removed their logo from the bins but continues to offer their services.



I also took a drive through a few subdivisions to look for lidded bins (hoping to get ideas), but I couldn’t find any that were secured. The attached photos are from three different cities, and I noticed that there were no employees from the landscaping company present, with other subcontractors dumping trash in the unsecured bins.



In our last conversation, you mentioned that Prieto’s was complying, but you were uncertain about the outcome. If you have any updates, I would greatly appreciate it. I’m looking for cost-effective solutions for adding lids and locks to our bins or any other ideas that others in our area are currently doing. 



Thank you, and I look forward to hearing from you.



Best Regards, 



Becky
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Huesitos Trash Bins.docx

Huestios Landscaping Trash Bins at different sub-divisions located in Pasco, Kennewick and Richland.
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RE: Inquires regarding Prieto and Huesitos Landscaping. 

		From

		Rebecca Francik

		To

		Peters, Stevin (UTC)

		Recipients

		stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov



External Email



Hello Stevin,



 



I would be glad to help you with this.  In the meantime I am submitting 3 excel sheets with pictures and addresses of companies we believe are illegally hauling.  If this email is too big to go through I will send three separate emails. 



 



Rebecca Francik 



Government Relations 



rebeccaf@basindisposal.com 



509-542-4905 office 



Cell:  509-380-3583 cell 







  _____  


 



From: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2024 2:54 PM
To: Rebecca Francik <rebeccaf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: Inquires regarding Prieto and Huesitos Landscaping. 



 



Hi Rebecca, 



 



I am hoping you could either answer this question for me or forward this email to the person that can. I am working on a case against Prieto and Huesitos landscaping companies and am looking for information on their visits to the Basin transfer station located at 1721 Dietrich Rd. Pasco, WA 99301. 



 



Specifically, I am looking for the following information: 



 



Huesitos between March 12, 2024 – October 1, 2024: 



*	Total Number of Loads at the transfer station 

*	Tonnage Dumped 

*	If available/tracked, the type of load dumped. E.g. was it yard debris, or construction debris? 



 



Prieto between September 5, 2024 – October 24, 2024. 



*	Total Number of Loads at the transfer station 

*	Tonnage Dumped 

*	If available/tracked, the type of load dumped. E.g. was it yard debris, or construction debris? 



 



Please let me know if this is something you can help me with. 



 



Thank you, 



 



Stevin Peters 



Investigator | Solid Waste Enforcement 



Transportation Safety Divsion



(360) 522-6121 | Cell



stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov



www.utc.wa.gov







This email/letter states the informal opinions of commission staff, offered as technical assistance, and are not intended as legal advice. We reserve the right to amend these opinions should circumstances change or additional information be brought to our attention. Staff's opinions are not binding on the commission. 
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Prieto Oct 23_24 Pasco WA.xlsx
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			Illegal Hauler			Builder 			 Address			City			Date


			Prieto			DR Horden			11212 Nottingham 			Pasco			10/23/24


			Prieto			DR Horden			112224 Nottingham Dr.			Pasco			10/23/24


			Prieto			DR Horden			11221 Nottingham Dr.			Pasco			10/23/24


			Prieto			DR Horden			11305 Nottingham Dr.			Pasco			10/23/24
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10_23_24 Huesitos Pasco and Benton city.xlsx

Sheet1


			Illegal Hauler			Builder 			 Address			City			Date


			Huesitos Co LLC			Santillan			9502 Balflour			Pasco			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Santillan			9410 Balflour Ct.			Pasco			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Santillan			9401 Balflour			Pasco			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Santillan			Rd. 96 - no address			Pasco			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Hayden Homes			5318 Jay St.			Pasco			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Hayden Homes			5320 Jay St.			Pasco			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Hayden Homes			5417 Jay St. 			Pasco			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Hayden Homes			5412 Jay St.			Pasco			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Hayden Homes			5305 Ella Ct.			Pasco			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Hayden Homes			1432 8th Street			Benton City 			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Hayden Homes			1434 9th Street			Benton City 			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Hayden Homes			901 Annajean Ave			Benton City 			10/23/24


			Huesitos Co LLC			Hayden Homes			1455 10th St			Benton City 			10/23/24
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10_23_24 Dreamscapes Illegal Hauling.xlsx

Dreamscape pics and addresses


			Illegal Hauler			Builder 			 Address			City			10/23/24


			Dream Scape Masonry & Garden LLC			Pahlish Homes			12006 Dunsmuir Dr. 			Pasco			10/23/24


			Dream Scape Masonry & Garden LLC			Pahlish Homes			12101 Dunsmuir Dr.			Pasco			10/23/24


			Dream Scape Masonry & Garden LLC			Pahlish Homes			6016 Rd. 122 Lot 57			Pasco			10/23/24


			Dream Scape Masonry & Garden LLC			Pahlish Homes			6020 Rd. 122			Pasco			10/23/24


			Dream Scape Masonry & Garden LLC			Unknown			12702 Clark Fork			Pasco			10/23/24


			unknown			JK Monarch			12739 Blackfoot Drive			Pasco			10/23/24


			Unknown			Prodige INC.			12805 Blackfoot Drive			Pasco			10/23/24


			Dream Scape Masonry & Garden LLC			Unknown			1200 Dunsmuir Dr.						10/23/24


			Dream Scape Masonry & Garden LLC			Pahlish Homes			12006 Dunsmuir Dr. 			Pasco			10/23/24


			Dream Scape Masonry & Garden LLC			Pahlish Homes			12101 Dunsmuir Dr.			Pasco			10/23/24


			Dream Scape Masonry & Garden LLC			Pahlish Homes			6016 Rd. 122 Lot 57			Pasco			10/23/24


			Dream Scape Masonry & Garden LLC			Pahlish Homes			6020 Rd. 122			Pasco			10/23/24
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RE: WA UTC Request for Information on Prieto and Huesitos Landscaping Companies’ Visits to Horn Rapids Landfill

		From

		Chidester, Mark

		To

		Peters, Stevin (UTC)

		Recipients

		stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov



External Email



Non Richland commercial construction / demo 



 







Mark Chidester



Solid Waste Division Manager



625 Swift Blvd., MS-28 | Richland, WA 99352



(509) 942-7497



 



 



From: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 1:52 PM
To: Chidester, Mark <mchidester@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>
Cc: Palomarez, Karla <kpalomarez@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; Follett, Lynne <lfollett@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>
Subject: RE: WA UTC Request for Information on Prieto and Huesitos Landscaping Companies’ Visits to Horn Rapids Landfill



 



	You don't often get email from stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov. Learn why this is important 



	



[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution before clicking links or opening attachments. 



Hi Mark,



 



When looking at the data provided, I noticed the phrase “NRCOMTON” under the material section. Could you please let me know what that means?



 



Kindly, 



 



Stevin Peters



Investigator | Solid Waste Enforcement 



Transportation Safety Divsion



(360) 522-6121 | Cell



stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov



www.utc.wa.gov







This email/letter states the informal opinions of commission staff, offered as technical assistance, and are not intended as legal advice. We reserve the right to amend these opinions should circumstances change or additional information be brought to our attention. Staff's opinions are not binding on the commission.



 



From: Chidester, Mark <mchidester@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US> 
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 11:01 AM
To: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov>
Cc: Palomarez, Karla <kpalomarez@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>; Follett, Lynne <lfollett@CI.RICHLAND.WA.US>
Subject: RE: WA UTC Request for Information on Prieto and Huesitos Landscaping Companies’ Visits to Horn Rapids Landfill



 



External Email



Hello,



Per internal conversation this will not need to be a public records request. Attached you will find the requested information as an agency to agency courtesy.



 







Mark Chidester



Solid Waste Division Manager



625 Swift Blvd., MS-28 | Richland, WA 99352



(509) 942-7497



 



 



From: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov> 
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2024 11:13 AM
To: Solid Waste <solidwaste@ci.richland.wa.us>
Subject: WA UTC Request for Information on Prieto and Huesitos Landscaping Companies’ Visits to Horn Rapids Landfill



 



	Some people who received this message don't often get email from stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov. Learn why this is important 



	



[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution before clicking links or opening attachments. 



Greetings,



I hope this email finds you well. I am working on a solid waste case involving Prieto and Huesitos landscaping companies and am seeking information regarding their visits to the Horn Rapids Landfill, located at 3102 Twin Bridges Road in Richland, WA.



I am hoping you could either answer this inquiry or kindly forward my email to the person who can assist with this information. Specifically, I am looking for the following details:



For Huesitos (March 12, 2024 – October 1, 2024):



*	Total number of loads (if any) at the transfer station

*	Tonnage dumped

*	If available, the type of load dumped (e.g., yard debris, construction debris)



For Prieto (September 5, 2024 – October 24, 2024):



*	Total number of loads (if any) at the transfer station

*	Tonnage dumped

*	If available, the type of load dumped (e.g., yard debris, construction debris)



Please let me know if this is something you can help with. I appreciate your time and any assistance you can provide.



Kindly, 



 



Stevin Peters



Investigator | Solid Waste Enforcement 



Transportation Safety Divsion



(360) 522-6121 | Cell



stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov



www.utc.wa.gov







This email/letter states the informal opinions of commission staff, offered as technical assistance, and are not intended as legal advice. We reserve the right to amend these opinions should circumstances change or additional information be brought to our attention. Staff's opinions are not binding on the commission.



 



  _____  


Disclaimer: Emails and attachments sent to or from the City of Richland are public records subject to release under the Washington Public Records Act, Chapter 42.56 RCW. Sender and Recipient have no expectation of privacy in emails transmitted to or from the City of Richland.
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RE: dumpsters / containers BDI

		From

		Lio Prieto

		To

		Peters, Stevin (UTC)

		Recipients

		stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov



External Email



Thank you Stevin, however me and  6 builders will like a zoom or in person meeting with BDI and someone from your team, can you let me know when we can schedule this, thank you



 



Best Regards, 



 



Lio Prieto 



 



lio@prietolandscaping.com 



Cell: (509) 521-7868



Office: (509)-545-1324 



 



 



 @prietolandscaping                                                                                                                                                                https://www.facebook.com/prietolandscaping/



 



 







 



 



 



 



From: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 5, 2025 11:50 AM
To: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com>
Subject: RE: dumpsters / containers BDI



 



Hi Lio,



 



That is correct and would be illegal. The builder is allowed to take their own waste to disposal, but if they hire someone to do it, it has to be a certified garbage hauler.



 



Stevin Peters



Investigator | Solid Waste Enforcement 



(360) 522-6121 | Cell



 



From: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 5:07 PM
To: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov>
Subject: Re: dumpsters / containers BDI



 



External Email



Thank you Stevin! I just need clarification on something I don’t understand, 



 



The way that this has  been for the last 20 years that I’ve been in business is the builder build a wooden box in the front of the yard the builder hire a contractor to come and pick up the construction debris from the wooden box that is in the front yard, this Contractor empty the wooden box put it on his truck and then he take it to the local landfill, you’re telling me that this is not legal? 



 



Get Outlook for iOS



  _____  


From: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 3:39:08 PM
To: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com>
Subject: RE: dumpsters / containers BDI 



 



Hi Lio,



Thank you for your response and for your efforts to ensure compliance with UTC regulations. We appreciate your proactive approach in modifying your business plan.



However, after consulting with our Assistant Attorney General, we must clarify that the plan you’ve outlined would still require a solid waste collection permit under RCW 81.77.010(5).



RCW 81.77.010(5) defines a "private carrier" as:



(5) "Private carrier" means a person who, in his or her own vehicle, transports solid waste purely as an incidental adjunct to some other established private business owned or operated by the person in good faith. A person who transports solid waste from residential sources in a vehicle designed or used primarily for the transport of solid waste is not a private carrier;”



In the scenario you described, the contractors on-site are the ones performing the construction cleanup, not your company. While your employees may be physically transferring debris into your container, this action does not constitute cleaning the site as part of a landscaping service. Instead, your business would be engaged in the collection and transportation of solid waste, which requires a permit.



Additionally, the "good faith" requirement within the statute is particularly relevant here. Your proposed process appears to be structured as a means to circumvent regulatory requirements, rather than furthering a legitimate cleaning or landscaping business. The fact that your company would be inserting labor solely for the purpose of appearing to qualify for an exemption strongly indicates that the primary business is still solid waste collection, rather than an incidental function of landscaping or construction cleanup.



As always, I am available for any questions you may have.



 



Kindly,



 



Stevin Peters



Investigator | Solid Waste Enforcement 



(360) 522-6121 | Cell



 



From: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com> 
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2025 9:33 AM
To: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov>
Subject: RE: dumpsters / containers BDI



 



External Email



Thank you for your response Stevin, 



 



We have come out with a plan that is going to work based on your information, 



 



We will drop our containers on site anyone will be able to dump on them, this will help builders to have a safe spot for all construction debris, when container gets full we will come and load our dump truck or a different container to haul it to the land field, in other words we will be transferring construction debris from one container to another with Prieto landscaping employees, correct me in I’m wrong but the fact that we are loading our self’s the container that actually will be transporting  the construction debris we are inside the legal permit, thank



 



 



Best Regards, 



 



Lio Prieto 



 



lio@prietolandscaping.com 



Cell: (509) 521-7868



Office: (509)-545-1324 



 



 



@prietolandscaping                                                                                                                                                                https://www.facebook.com/prietolandscaping/



 



 







 



 



 



 



From: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 11:44 AM
To: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com>
Subject: RE: dumpsters / containers BDI



 



Good morning, Lio,



 



Unfortunately, this scenario would not be legal as the ones transporting the waste would need to be a certificated garbage hauler.  



 



Stevin Peters



Investigator | Solid Waste Enforcement 



(360) 522-6121 | Cell



 



From: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 10:30 AM
To: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov>
Subject: RE: dumpsters / containers BDI



 



External Email



Good morning Stevin hope things are going well,



 



We have been trying t to have figure something where were on compliance with all require laws, and I have this questions for you,  



 



Builder have their own containers, builder open a customer account with the local Land field, Builder subcontractors  fill them, builder will hire Prieto to come and pack them down when they are overfull and take them to a local land field, will this be in compliance with the  WDOT?



 



 



 



Best Regards, 



 



Lio Prieto 



 



lio@prietolandscaping.com 



Cell: (509) 521-7868



Office: (509)-545-1324 



 



 



@prietolandscaping                                                                                                                                                                https://www.facebook.com/prietolandscaping/



 



 







 



 



 



From: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 3:17 PM
To: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com>
Subject: RE: dumpsters / containers BDI



 



Hi Lio, 



 



Thank you for sharing this information with me. I have reviewed the provided document regarding your proposed services. The proposed services would be allowed with your common carrier permit with the following assumptions:



 



*	The bins can only be loaded by Prieto employees. At no point, can the builders/contractors place anything into those bins. The moment they do, it is no longer a construction clean up business and becomes a waste hauling business which would require a g-certificate. 



 



*	To ensure that contractors are not loading the bins, the bins must be secured with a lid and locked when Prieto employees are not actively on site loading them.



 



Do these assumptions align with what you are proposing?



 



Stevin Peters



Investigator | Solid Waste Enforcement 



(360) 522-6121 | Cell



 



From: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com> 
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 11:29 AM
To: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov>
Subject: RE: dumpsters / containers BDI



 



External Email



Good morning Stevin, this is what I will like to discuss with you, basin disposal my clients and my self



 



From: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2025 4:09 PM
To: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com>
Subject: RE: dumpsters / containers BDI



 



I know we have had similar meetings with all parties in the past regarding this topic. Before I go through the effort of setting something up, I just want to make sure that another meeting like this will be productive and is necessary. 



 



The way you have been operating the dumpsters where you drop them off and pick them up when full to be emptied is illegal. The only way you would be able to make that model work is if you obtain a g-certificate. Again, that is highly unlikely. 



 



I have also told you about doing construction site clean up where your employees load the drop boxes. This would require them to have lids and be locked when your employees are not there. 



 



Is there another service that your clients need that Basin is not offering?



 



Kindly,



 



Stevin Peters



Investigator | Solid Waste Enforcement 



(360) 522-6121 | Cell



 



From: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2025 10:49 AM
To: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov>
Subject: Re: dumpsters / containers BDI



 



External Email



Good morning, Stevin, I would like to discuss the Services that basin disposal offers, and the Services that my Customers need,



 



Get Outlook for iOS



  _____  


From: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2025 8:50:40 AM
To: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com>
Subject: RE: dumpsters / containers BDI 



 



Hi Lio,



 



I would be willing to set something like this up. What would we be discussing? Please note, I would be unable to discuss much about the current Huesitos situation. 



 



Stevin Peters



Investigator | Solid Waste Enforcement 



(360) 522-6121 | Cell



 



From: Lio Prieto <lio@prietolandscaping.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 4, 2025 1:44 PM
To: Peters, Stevin (UTC) <stevin.peters@utc.wa.gov>
Subject: dumpsters / containers BDI



 



External Email



Good afternoon stevin I hope this email find you well, im reaching out to you to see if is possible to schedule a meeting with you and BDI representative, my self and my builders will like an opportunity to discus this matter, there is some questions that we all like to get answer , thanks for your time look forward to heard from you, thank you



 



 



Best Regards, 



 



Lio Prieto 



 



lio@prietolandscaping.com 



Cell: (509) 521-7868



Office: (509)-545-1324 



 



 



@prietolandscaping                                                                                                                                                                https://www.facebook.com/prietolandscaping/
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RE: Trash Hauling 

		From

		McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

		To

		ar@huesitosllc.com

		Recipients

		ar@huesitosllc.com



Thank you for reporting this. I will follow up. 


 


Sincerely, 


 


Kathryn McPherson


Investigator, Solid Waste Enforcement
(360) 522-6121


 


This email/letter states the informal opinions of commission staff, offered as technical assistance, and are not intended as legal advice. We reserve the right to amend these opinions should circumstances change or additional information be brought to our attention. Staff's opinions are not binding on the commission.



 


From: ar@huesitosllc.com <ar@huesitosllc.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 13, 2023 1:42 PM
To: McPherson, Kathryn (UTC) <kathryn.mcpherson@utc.wa.gov>
Subject: Trash Hauling 




 


External Email



Good afternoon, 


 


Kathyn


 


How are you? Mr. Silvestre has a question for you, his concern why is Prieto Landscaping still have there trash containers on site for Pahlisch Homes and other builders  did they get the license that they need? To do trash hauling for them? 


 


 


Have a great day!


 


Yvette Sanchez | Accounts Receivable


Huesitos Landscaping LLC 


1506 E. Salt Lake St.


Pasco ,WA 99301


P: 509-544-0120 |  F: 509-542-1491 |  W: www.huesitosllc.com 
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PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND AUTHORITY 


 


Purpose 


The purpose of this investigation is to determine whether Prieto Landscaping LLC. (Prieto or 
Company), a permitted common carrier with the Commission operated as a solid waste 
collection company for compensation on the public highways of the state of Washington without 
the necessary certificate required for such operations by Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 
81.77.040. 


 


Scope 
The investigation focuses on information obtained by the Washington Utilities and 
Transportation Commission (Commission) Staff (Staff) relating to Prieto’s collection and 
transportation of solid waste. 


 


Authority 


Under RCW 80.01.040, RCW 81.01.010, and Chapter 81.77 RCW, the Commission is required 
to regulate persons or companies engaged in transporting solid waste for compensation on public 
highways in Washington state. RCW 81.04.510 grants the Commission authority to begin special 
proceedings if it has reason to believe someone is operating without the necessary Commission 
approval. Relevant laws and rules are included in Appendix A.1 


 


Staff: 


Stevin Peters, Investigator 3 
(360) 522-6121 
Stevin.Peters@utc.wa.gov 
 


 
1 See attachment A for relevant laws and rules.  



mailto:Stevin.Peters@utc.wa.gov
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Overview 


Staff determined that Prieto Landscaping LLC (Prieto or Company) violated RCW 81.77.040 
between September 5, 2024, and October 24, 2024, by transporting solid waste at least 147 times 
without the necessary certification. The violations occurred as follows: 


• September 5, 2024, to October 24, 2024: Prieto disposed of 72 loads of “non-Richland 
commercial construction/demo” materials at the Horn Rapids Landfill located at 3102 
Twin Bridges Road, Richland, Washington. 


• September 5, 2024, to October 24, 2024: Prieto disposed of 71 loads of municipal solid 
waste (MSW) materials at the Basin Disposal Transfer Station (1721 Dietrich Road, 
Pasco, Washington). 


• On or about October 23, 2024: Prieto placed at least four drop-boxes at residential 
construction sites to be loaded by contractors. These drop-boxes were likely transported 
and disposed of at either Horn Rapids Landfill (3102 Twin Bridges Road, Richland, WA) 
or Basin Disposal Transfer Station (1721 Dietrich Road, Pasco, Washington). 


Background 


Company Information 


The Washington Department of Revenue records show that Prieto is registered with the State of 
Washington Business Licensing Service under UBI number 604-342-7112. The record lists 
Rosalio Prieto as the governing individual. The company’s physical and mailing address is 3526 
East A Street, Pasco, Washington 99301. 


Commission History 


On October 4, 2023, the Company applied for a common carrier permit with the Commission 
that was subsequently approved on October 11, 2023.3 The permit has remained active since its 
issuance. Before this case, the Company had one technical assistance case with the Commission. 


Technical Assistance 


RCW 43.05.005 expects all regulatory agencies to first seek voluntary compliance before 
initiating enforcement actions. Under RCW 43.05.010, the Commission provides technical 
assistance, including: 


(a) Information on the laws, rules, and compliance methods and technologies applicable 
to the regulatory agency's programs; 


(b) Information on methods to avoid compliance problems; 


(c) Assistance in applying for permits; and 


 
2See attachment B for copy of Department of Revenue Record. 
3See attachment C for a copy of the common carrier permit issued by the Commission. 
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(d) Information on the mission, goals, and objectives of the program. 


On August 16, 2023, Staff witnessed Prieto disposing of construction waste on multiple 
occasions at the BDI Transfer Station at 1721 Dietrich Road, Pasco, Washington.4 Further 
investigation revealed that Prieto had multiple drop-boxes at Pahlish Homes job sites. Inspection 
of those drop-boxes showed construction debris being loaded by construction contractors.  


On August 24, 2023, Staff mailed a non-compliance letter to Prieto at its registered mailing 
address (3526 East A Street, Pasco, Washington 99301), with a Spanish translation also 
provided.5  


On August 30, 2023, Staff spoke with a company representative, Christian Guerrero. The 
Company said it was going to do construction cleanup where they would bring a box daily to 
load all debris and subsequently haul the box away. The company was told it would need a 
common carrier permit.6  


On August 31, 2023, Christian emailed Staff requesting to discuss the non-compliance letter.7 


On September 28, 2023, Lio Prieto contacted staff via phone and requested a callback. Staff 
called and left a message on October 4, 2023, attempting to return the call. 


On October 4, 2023, the Company applied for a common carrier permit, which was subsequently 
granted on October 11, 2023. 


On October 17, 2023, Staff telephoned the Company and left a voicemail message indicating 
Staff had received information that the Company still had drop-boxes on site.8 


On October 17, 2023, Staff sent a closure email to the Company indicating that the Company 
was provided technical assistance on solid waste regulations. The Company modified its 
business practices to conduct construction clean-up services, wherein the Company’s employees 
would be loading the drop boxes and subsequently transporting them for disposal.9 


On March 27, 2024, Staff received an illegal hauler report showing that Prieto had a drop-box at 
11024 Court Street, Pasco, Washington.10 


 
4 See attachment Q for the email Staff received with information of drop-boxes from Huesitos Landscaping dated 
October 13, 2023.  
5 See attachment D for a copy of the letter dated August 24, 2023, mailed to the Company. 
6 See attachment E for a copy of the phone conversation note on August 30, 2023. 
7 See attachment F for a copy of the email from the Company on August 31, 2023. 
8 See attachment G for a copy of the voice message note Staff left the Company on October 17, 2023. 
9 See attachment H for closure email Staff sent to the Company on October 17, 2023. 
10 See attachment I for the illegal hauler report received by Staff on March 27, 2024. 



Strauss, Josephine (ATG)

If you have dates, may be helpful to include.



Strauss, Josephine (ATG)

Make it clear that the company was going to do the construction clean up and the box take away.



Strauss, Josephine (ATG)

????



Strauss, Josephine (ATG)

Were these drop boxes illegal? What was the resolution of this call? 



Strauss, Josephine (ATG)

Clarify with Kathy. 
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On July 31, 2024, Staff spoke with Lio Prieto via phone and sent a follow-up email addressing 
the open drop-boxes, which included steps that would need to be completed by August 29, 2024, 
to become compliant.11 


On August 29, 2024, Staff had a phone call with Lio Prieto. Lio said that he would remove all 
drop-boxes from DR Horton homes in Pasco. He was informed that he must remove all drop-
boxes providing illegal transportation of waste, not just drop-boxes from the DR Horton homes. 
Staff clarified that the Company could not leave drop boxes at any job site under its current 
permit. Lio confirmed that he would remove all drop-boxes from the sites no later than 
September 3, 2024. He was then informed that any future reports may result in enforcement 
action including monetary fines of up to $1,000 per box. Lio stated he understood and would 
comply. A follow-up email was sent confirming this information.12  


On September 5, 2024, a closure email was sent to Lio Prieto covering the information discussed 
in the previous conversations and expectations for compliance as a construction cleanup service. 
This concluded with the technical assistance case for Prieto.13 


Current Investigation 


On October 23, 2024, Staff received an email from Becky Flores, from Dreamscape Masonry & 
Garden, LLC, indicating that Prieto continued to provide trash hauling services in violation of 
Commission regulations. Becky said that Prieto had removed the logos from their drop-boxes 
and provided photos that appeared to validate that claim. Staff initiated a new investigation with 
this information.14 


On October 28, 2024, Staff received an email from Rebecca Francik of Basin Disposal with 
information that Prieto was again providing illegal solid waste transportation services. The email 
contained four images and addresses of Prieto drop-boxes containing construction debris.15  


On October 28, 2024, Staff received an email from Mark Chidester of the Richland Solid Waste 
Division. This was a response to a request from Staff dated October 25, 2024, requesting 
information on Prieto’s disposal activities at the Horn Rapids Landfill located at 3102 Twin 
Bridges Road, Richland, Washington. The record indicates that Prieto disposed of a material 
labeled “NRCOMTON” 72 times between September 5, 2024, and October 24, 2024. Mark 
clarified that “NRCOMTON” is “Non-Richland commercial construction/demo.”16 


On March 4, 2025, Staff provided technical assistance to Lio Prieto who was inquiring about an 
alternative cleanup business model. Staff informed the Company that its proposed new cleanup 


 
11 See attachment J for a copy of the phone conversation note dated July 31, 2024. 
12 See attachment K for a copy of the phone/email conversation note dated August 29, 2024. 
13 See attachment L for a copy of the closure email sent to the Company on September 5, 2024. 
14 See attachment M for the email Staff received from Becky Flores on October 23, 2024. 
15 See attachment N for the email Staff received from Rebecca Francik on October 28, 2024. 
16 See attachment O for the email Staff received from Mark Chidester of Richland Solid Waste on October 28, 2024. 



Strauss, Josephine (ATG)

Do you know what other sites the boxes were located at? 
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business model would likely be considered solid waste transportation and would require a solid 
waste certificate. 17 


Staff Findings and Recommendations 


Staff Findings: 


Staff determined that Prieto knowingly violated RCW 81.77.040, on at least 147 occasions, by 
engaging in the business of transporting solid waste for compensation without obtaining the 
necessary certificate from the Commission. Specifically, between September 5, 2024, and 
October 24, 2024, Prieto operated as a solid waste collection company, as follows: 


1. September 5, 2024, to October 24, 2024: Prieto disposed of 72 loads of “non-Richland 
commercial construction/demo” materials at the Horn Rapids Landfill located at 3102 
Twin Bridges Road, Richland, Washington. 


2. September 5, 2024, to October 24, 2024: Prieto disposed of 71 loads of municipal solid 
waste (MSW) materials at the Basin Disposal Transfer Station (1721 Dietrich Road, 
Pasco, Washington). 


3. On or about October 23, 2024: Prieto placed at least four drop-boxes at residential 
construction sites, allowing contractors to load them with construction debris. The drop-
boxes were subsequently transported for disposal, most likely to Horn Rapids Landfill or 
Basin Disposal Transfer Station (1721 Dietrich Road, Pasco, Washington). 


In this investigation, Staff documented Prieto’s violations of RCW 81.77.040 after providing 
significant technical assistance on compliance with Commission regulations. The following 
factors were considered in determining the recommended penalty: 


1. How serious or harmful the violations are to the public: These violations pose a 
serious risk to public safety and the environment. Uncertified solid waste companies 
create safety concerns for the public and pollute land, air, and water, lowering land values 
and harming environmental quality. Ensuring Companies transporting solid waste have 
the required training, equipment, and resources is in the public interest. Additionally, 
illegal transport operations harm revenues for certified solid waste companies that must 
comply with these regulations. 


2. Whether the violations were intentional: Between August 16, 2023, and September 5, 
2024, Staff provided Prieto significant technical assistance on their regulatory violations 
and provided information on how to become compliant. Rather than complying, Prieto 
continued to operate illegally immediately after the conclusion of the technical assistance 
case. In addition, one of the photographs provided to Staff was of a Prieto drop-box 
where the identifying label was missing. Staff believes this may have been done 


 
17 See attachment P for the email conversation between Staff and the Company on March 4, 2025. 
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intentionally to evade detection. Staff considers Prieto not operating in good faith based 
on this evidence, which intentionally violated Commission regulations.  


3. Whether the Company self-reported the violations: The violations were not self-
reported by the Company.  


4. Whether the Company was cooperative and responsive: During the first investigation 
where technical assistance was given, Staff found the Company to be cooperative and 
responsive. 


5. Whether the Company promptly corrected the violations and remedied the impacts: 
Staff has no knowledge of Prieto changing its business practices to comply with 
Commission regulations.  


6. The number of violations: Staff documented at least 147 separate violations. 
7. The number of customers affected: The documented violations affect certificate holders 


and customers in Benton and Franklin Counties. 
8. The likelihood of recurrence: Given the ongoing nature of these issues, Staff believes 


the Company would likely continue to operate if not for Commission enforcement actions 
despite being provided technical assistance. 


9. The Company’s past performance regarding compliance, violations, and penalties: 
As noted, the Company received technical assistance before enforcement action, but did 
not voluntarily comply. 


10. The Company’s existing compliance program: Staff has no record of an existing 
compliance program for the Company. 


11. The size of the Company: Staff does not have specific information on the Company’s 
size, but believes it to be a smaller company, local to the Tri-Cities area. 


Staff Recommendations: 


Due to Prieto’s actions in placing drop-boxes and transporting at least 147 loads of waste after 
being given an opportunity to comply, Staff finds the Company to have violated RCW 81.77.040 
on 147 occasions.  


Given Prieto’s repeated non-compliance despite prior technical assistance, Staff recommends that 
the Commission institute a classification proceeding under RCW 81.04.510 to assess whether 
Prieto is operating as a solid waste carrier for compensation in Washington State without the 
required certificate. Additionally, Staff recommends that the Commission file a complaint 
seeking penalties of up to $1,000 per violation, as authorized by RCW 81.04.380. In this case, 
Staff recommends the Commission issue a penalty of $147,000, as authorized by law..  
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End of Report 
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